

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 519 OF 2025

Between:

Janagama Beerappa S/o. Sangaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant/Plaintiff

(Appellant in SA 519 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Janagama Laxmaiah, S/o. Sangaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kukinda Village, Dharur
Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondent/Respondent/Defendant

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI VADEENDRA JOSHI

Counsel for the Respondent : NONE APPEARED

Petition under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant injunction against the Respondent including their heirs, agents, representatives, etc., restraining them from interfering with peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner over suit schedule property, Pending disposal of SA No.519 of 2025.

SUIT SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the property agricultural lands bearing Sy. No. 49 adm Ac. 1-01 guntas, Sy.No.51 adm Ac.1-14 guntas and Sy.No.52 Ac. 00-21 guntas total admeasuring Ac.2-37 guntas all situated at Kukinda Village, Dharur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and bounded by:

EAST : Land of Defendant

WEST : Lands of Ramsingh purchased by Bantu Anthamma

NORTH : Road and Land of P. Sayanna

SOUTH : Vagu

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 19.11.2025, 21.01.2026, 05.03.2026, 02.04.2026 & 30.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

List on 04.08.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

**Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Vikarabad District
2. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Vikarabad, Ranga Reddy District
3. One CC to SRI VADEENDRA JOSHI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:23.06.2026

LIST ON 04.08.2026

ORDER

IA No.3 of 2025

In

SA.No.519 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER